
 STATE OF ILLINOIS  
HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD 

 

 525 WEST JEFFERSON ST.   •  SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62761 • (217) 782-3516 FAX:  (217) 785-4111  
  

 

ITEM NUMBER:  
D-02 

BOARD MEETING: 
April 30, 2019 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
17-019 

PERMIT HOLDERS(S): 
University of Wisconsin Hospitals & Clinics Authority 

SwedishAmercan Health System Corporation 
SwedishAmerican Hospital 

FACILITY NAME and LOCATION: 
SwedishAmerican Hospital, Rockford 

DESCRIPTION:  The permit holders are requesting an Alteration to Permit #17-019.  This is 
the first alteration request for this permit.   
 
  



 
STATE BOARD STAFF REPORT 

ALTERATION TO PERMIT 
PERMIT #17-019 

 
I. Project Description and Background 

 
On February 27, 2018, the State Board approved Project #17-019, allowing the permit 
holders to undergo a major modernization project on the campus of SwedishAmerican 
Hospital in Rockford, Illinois.  The project entails modernization of existing space in the 
following patient care areas.  The number of beds added or reduced are in the parentheses. 

• Medical Surgical: 10 bed reduction (209-199) 
• Pediatrics: 10 bed reduction (28-18) 
• Acute Mental Illness: 10 bed increase (32-42) 
• Cardiac Catheterization Lab: Add one (1) lab 
• Operating Rooms: Add two (2) ORs 
• Post Anesthesia Care Units (PACU): Add nine (9) units 
• Emergency Department: Add eight (8) stations 

   
Attached to the end of this report are the permit holders alteration request.    
 

II. Alteration Request: 
 
On April 2, 2019 the permit holders submitted a permit alteration request for Permit #17-
019.  The permit holders request to decrease the total spatial allotment for the project from 
342,236 GSF, to 328,656 GSF.  This represents a total decrease of 13,580 GSF (3.96%).  
The proposed alteration will not result in any change to the approved project cost of 
$126,035,461.  The applicants supplied a copy of the revised project costs, showing a 
reconfiguration of individual project costs/line items.  Board Staff notes the applicants 
modified the application before State Board approval, reducing the number of Pediatric 
beds, Post Acute care beds, and reducing the project costs.  These data are reflected in the 
project as it was approved by the State Board on February 27, 2018.   

  



TABLE ONE 
Alterations to Project Size 

#17-019, Swedish American Hospital 
Area Approved Altered  Difference 

Pediatrics Clinic 13,200 GSF 13,849 GSF 649 GSF 
LDR 16,165 GSF 17,063 GSF 898 GSF 
C-Section 4,065 GSF 4,065 GSF 0 GSF 
Post-Partum  12,750 GSF 13,150 GSF 400 GSF 
NICU/SCN 16,104 GSF 16,753 GSF 649 GSF 
Peds Inpatient 10,250 GSF 10,250 GSF 0 GSF 
Cath/Angiography 17,257 GSF 17,257 GSF 0 GSF 
PACU 4,670 GSF 6,144 GSF 1,474 GSF 
Surgery  29,359 GSF 36,959 GSF 7,600 GSF 
Prep/Recovery 12,842 GSF 9,242 GSF (3,600 GSF) 
Central Sterile Processing 14,800 GSF 10,066 GSF (4,734 GSF) 
Emergency Dept. 31,820 GSF 24,220 GSF (7,600 GSF)* 
Acute Mental Illness 30,998 GSF 26,328 GSF (4,670 GSF) 
Medical/Surgical 75,390 GSF 70,735 GSF (4,655 GSF) 
TOTAL CLINICAL 289,660 GSF 276,080 GSF (13,580,GSF) 
Other Non-Reviewable 52,566 GSF 52,576 GSF (10 GSF) 
TOTAL 342,236 GSF 328,656 GSF (13,580 GSF) 
*Reduction of 9 ED Stations 

 
TABLE TWO 

Alterations to Project Cost 
#17-019, Swedish American Hospital 

Use of Funds Original Project 
Costs 

Altered Project 
Costs 

Difference 

Preplanning Costs $75,000 $287,210 $212,210/282% 
New Construction Contracts $27,323,724 $34,336,211 $7,012,487/25.6% 
Modernization Contracts $24,171,499 $10,526,201 ($13,645,928)/56.4% 
Contingencies $7,682,727 $1,805,177 ($5,877,550)/76.5% 
Architectural/Engineering Fees $4,837,013 $4,837,013 $0/0% 
Consulting & Other Fees $250,000 $427,100 $177,100/70.8% 
Moveable & Other Equipment $20,965,367 $20,770,857 ($194,510)/.92% 
Bond Issue Expense $853,053 $513,000 ($340,053)/39.8% 
Net Interest Expense During Const. $6,378,949 $4,800,967 ($1,577,982)/24.7% 
Non Clinical Costs $33,498,129 $78,303,735 $44,805,606/133.7% 
TOTAL $126,035,461 $126,035,461 $0/0% 

Source of Funds* 
Cash/Securities $7,001,512 $10,990,890 $3,989,378/56.9% 
Gifts/Bequests $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0/0% 
Bond Issues $118,033,849 $114,044,571 ($3,989,278)/3.4% 
Non-Clinical Funds $33,498,129 $47,731,726 $14,233,597/42.4% 
Total Funds $126,035,461 $126,035,461 $0/0% 

 
 

III. Reasons for the Proposed Alteration 
 

The permit holders stated the reasons for the alteration are based on a trend in declining 
Emergency Department (ED) visits, resulting in a reduction in ED stations as proposed 
(See Table One).  Additionally, unique economic/market-related conditions (cost of 
steel/raw materials) have resulted in increased construction costs in excess of those 
budgeted at the time of initial project approval, requiring the permit holders to reallocate 
financial resources across line items established during the initial application/approval 
process. (See Table Two). 

 



The alteration does NOT propose the discontinuation or addition of any categories of 
service.  The proposed alteration does result in minimal changes in the amounts of 
financing of the project from what was approved in the permit (See Table Two).  
 

IV. Applicable Rules  
 
77 IAC 1130.750 – Alteration of Post Permit Projects specifies that a permit is valid only 
for the project as defined in the application and any change to the project subsequent to 
permit issuance constitutes an Alteration to the Project.  All alterations are required to be 
reported to the State Board before any alteration is executed.   
 
77 IAC 1130.750(b) states the cumulative effect of alterations to a project shall not exceed 
the following: 

  
1) a change in the approved number of beds or stations, provided that the change would 

not independently require a permit or exemption from HFSRB;  
2) abandonment of an approved category of service established under the permit;  
3) any increase in the square footage of the project up to 5% of the approved gross square 

footage;  
4) any decrease in square footage greater than 5% of the project;  
5) any increase in the cost of the project not to exceed 7% of the total project cost.  This 

alteration may exceed the capital expenditure minimum in place when the permit was 
issued, provided that it does not exceed 7% of the total project cost; 

6) any increase in the amount of funds to be borrowed for those permit holders that have 
not documented a bond rating of "A-" or better from Fitch's or Standard and Poor's 
rating agencies, or A3 or better from Moody's (the rating shall be affirmed within the 
latest 18 month period prior to the submittal of the application).  

 
The State Board Staff notes that only those criteria that are relevant to this alteration request 
are discussed below.  All other criteria remain unchanged from the Original State Board 
Staff Report.  
 
 

V. Summary of Findings 
 
A. Although prior criteria remain classified as non-compliant, the State Board Staff 

finds the proposed alteration appears to be in conformance with the provisions of 
Part 1110. 

 
B. The State Board Staff finds the proposed alteration appears to not be in 

conformance with the provisions of Part 1120.



State Board Staff Finding for Part 1120 
 

A) Criterion 1120.140 (c) – Reasonableness of Project Costs 
To demonstrate compliance with this criterion the permit holders must document 
that the altered gross square footage for the reviewable services is reasonable. 
 
The permit holders are requesting to decrease the gross square footage from 342,236 BGSF 
to 328,656 BGSF or 3.96%.  The permit holders note the entirety of the spatial expansion 
will occur in clinical space (See Table One).  The proposed alteration has resulted in revised 
criteria in section 1120.140(c), Reasonableness of Project Costs.  The revised data has 
resulted in a negative finding for this criterion.   

 
Preplanning Costs – These costs total $287,210 and are .42% of new construction, 
modernization, contingencies, and movable equipment ($67,468,446).  These costs appear 
reasonable when compared to the State Board Standard of 1.8%.   
 
New Construction and Proportionate Contingencies – These costs total $35,747,171 
or $364.98 GSF. ($35,747,171/76,879=$464.98).  This appears high when compared to 
the State Board Standard of $452.10/GSF [2020 mid-point of construction]. 
 
Modernization and Proportionate Contingencies – These costs total $10,950,418 or 
$128.90 GSF. ($10,950,418/84,951=$128.90).  This appears reasonable when compared 
to the State Board Standard of $316.47/GSF [2020 mid-point of construction]. 
 

Contingencies – These costs total $1,805,177 and are 4% of new construction and 
modernization costs (44,862,412).  This appears reasonable when compared to the State 
Board Standard of 10%-15%.  

Architectural and Engineering Fees/New Construction – These costs total $3,700,315 
and are 10.3% of new construction and proportionate contingencies 
($3,700,315/$35,747,171=10.3%).  These costs appear high when compared to the State 
Board Standard of 6.42% - 9.64%.   

Architectural and Engineering Fees/Modernization – These costs total $1,136,698 
and are 10.3% of modernization and proportionate contingencies 
($1,136,698/$10,950,418=10.3%).  These costs appear reasonable when compared to 
the State Board Standard of 7.76% - 11.66%.   

Consulting and Other Fees – These costs are $427,100.  The State Board does not have 
a standard for these costs.  

Movable Equipment – These costs total $20,770,857. The State Board does not have a 
standard for these costs. 
 
Bond Issuance Expense (Project Related) – These costs total $513,000.  The State Board 
does not have a standard for these costs. 

Net Interest Expense During Construction – These costs total $4,800,967.  The State 
Board does not have a standard for these costs.  
 
The applicants report altered New Construction and Proportionate Contingency costs, 
and Architectural/Engineering costs above the State Board standard.  A negative finding 
results for this criterion. 



STATE BOARD STAFF FINDS THE PROPOSED PROJECT NOT IN 
CONFORMANCE WITH CRITERION REASONABLENESS OF PROJECT 
COSTS (77 IAC 1120.140(c)) 

 
































	I. Project Description and Background

